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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws. Forward-looking statements relate to expectations, beliefs,
projections, future plans and strategies, anticipated events or trends and similar expressions concerning matters that are not historical facts. In some cases, you can
identify forward-looking statements by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “expects,” “intends,” “plans,” “anticipates,” “believes,”
“estimates,” “predicts,” or “potential” or the negative of these words and phrases or similar words or phrases which are predictions of or indicate future events or
trends and which do not relate solely to historical matters. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and
contingencies, many of which are beyond our control, and may cause actual results to differ significantly from those expressed in any forward-looking statement.
Among others, the following uncertainties and other factors could cause actual results to differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements: operating costs
and business disruption may be greater than expected; the Company’s operating results may differ materially from the pro forma information presented in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017; the fair value of the Company’s investments may be subject to uncertainties; the
Company’s use of leverage could hinder its ability to make distributions and may significantly impact its liquidity position; given the Company’s dependence on its
external manager, an affiliate of Colony Capital, Inc., any adverse changes in the financial health or otherwise of its manager or Colony Capital, Inc. could hinder the
Company’s operating performance and return on stockholder’s investment; the ability to realize substantial efficiencies as well as anticipated strategic and financial
benefits, including, but not limited to expected returns on equity, yields and/or internal rates of return on investments; and the impact of legislative, regulatory and
competitive changes. The foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. Additional information about these and other factors can be found in in Part I, Item 1A of the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, as well as in the Company’s other filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission.

We caution investors not to unduly rely on any forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this presentation. Colony Credit
Real Estate is under no duty to update any of these forward-looking statements after the date of this press release, nor to conform prior statements to actual results or
revised expectations, and Colony Credit Real Estate does not intend to do so.
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We present Core Earnings, which is a non-GAAP supplemental financial measure of our performance. We believe that Core Earnings provides meaningful information to consider
in addition to our net income and cash flow from operating activities determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP. This supplemental financial measure helps us to evaluate our
performance excluding the effects of certain transactions and U.S GAAP adjustments that we believe are not necessarily indicative of our current portfolio and operations. We
also use Core Earnings to determine the incentive fees we pay to our Manager. For information on the fees we pay our Manager, see Note 11, “Related Party Arrangements” to
our consolidated financial statements included in Form 10-Q to be filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). In addition, we believe that our investors also
use Core Earnings or a comparable supplemental performance measure to evaluate and compare the performance of us and our peers, and as such, we believe that the
disclosure of Core Earnings is useful to our investors.

We define Core Earnings as U.S. GAAP net income (loss) attributable to our common stockholders (or, without duplication, the owners of the common equity of our direct
subsidiaries, such as our operating partnership) and excluding (i) non-cash equity compensation expense, (ii) the expenses incurred in connection with our formation, (iii) the
incentive fee, (iv) acquisition costs from successful acquisitions, (v) depreciation and amortization, (vi) any unrealized gains or losses or other similar non-cash items that are
included in net income for the current quarter, regardless of whether such items are included in other comprehensive income or loss, or in net income, (vii) one-time events
pursuant to changes in U.S. GAAP and (viii) certain material non-cash income or expense items that in the judgment of management should not be included in Core Earnings. For
clauses (vii) and (viii), such exclusions shall only be applied after discussions between our Manager and our independent directors and after approval by a majority of our
independent directors.

Core Earnings does not represent net income or cash generated from operating activities and should not be considered as an alternative to U.S. GAAP net income or an
indication of our cash flows from operating activities determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, a measure of our liquidity, or an indication of funds available to fund our cash
needs, including our ability to make cash distributions. In addition, our methodology for calculating Core Earnings may differ from methodologies employed by other companies to
calculate the same or similar non-GAAP supplemental financial measures, and accordingly, our reported Core Earnings may not be comparable to the Core Earnings reported by
other companies.

The Company calculates core earnings per share, a non-GAAP financial measure, based on a weighted average (“W.A.”) number of class A and class B-3 common shares and
operating partnership units (held by members other than the Company or its subsidiaries).

We believe net operating income (“NOI”) and earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) are useful measures of operating performance of our net
lease and other real estate portfolios as they are more closely linked to the direct results of operations at the property level. NOI also reflects actual rents received during the
period after adjusting for the effects of straight-line rents and amortization of above- and below- market leases; therefore, a comparison of NOI across periods better reflects the
trend in occupancy rates and rental rates of the Company’s properties. NOI and EBITDA exclude historical cost depreciation and amortization, which are based on different useful
life estimates depending on the age of the properties, as well as adjust for the effects of real estate impairment and gains or losses on sales of depreciated properties, which
eliminate differences arising from investment and disposition decisions. This allows for comparability of operating performance of the Company’s properties period over period.
Additionally, by excluding corporate level expenses or benefits such as interest expense, any gain or loss on early extinguishment of debt and income taxes, which are incurred by
the parent entity and are not directly linked to the operating performance of the Company’s properties, NOI and EBITDA provide a measure of operating performance independent
of the Company’s capital structure and indebtedness. However, the exclusion of these items as well as others, such as capital expenditures and leasing costs, which are
necessary to maintain the operating performance of the Company’s properties, and transaction costs and administrative costs, may limit the usefulness of NOI and EBITDA. NOI
and EBITDA may fail to capture significant trends in these components of U.S. GAAP net income (loss) which further limits its usefulness.

NOI and EBITDA should not be considered as an alternative to net income (loss), determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, as an indicator of operating performance. In addition,
the Company’s methodology for calculating NOI involves subjective judgment and discretion and may differ from the methodologies used by other companies, when calculating
the same or similar supplemental financial measures and may not be comparable with other companies.

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING NON-GAAP 
FINANCIAL MEASURES AND DEFINITIONS
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The Company presents pro rata (“at share” or “at CLNC share”) financial information, which is not, and is not intended to be, a presentation in accordance with GAAP. The
Company computes pro rata financial information by applying its economic interest to each financial statement line item on an investment-by-investment basis. Similarly,
noncontrolling interests’ (“NCI”) share of assets, liabilities, profits and losses was computed by applying noncontrolling interests’ economic interest to each financial statement
line item. The Company provides pro rata financial information because it may assist investors and analysts in estimating the Company’s economic interest in its investments.
However, pro rata financial information as an analytical tool has limitations. Other companies may not calculate their pro rata information in the same methodology, and
accordingly, the Company’s pro rata information may not be comparable to other companies pro rata information. As such, the pro rata financial information should not be
considered in isolation or as a substitute for our financial statements as reported under GAAP, but may be used as a supplement to financial information as reported under
GAAP.

We present Return on Equity (“ROE”), which is a supplemental financial measure that represents the initial net investment-level earnings generated by an investment expressed
as a percentage of the net equity capital invested. The Company calculates net investment-level earnings for investments in loans and CRE debt securities as the sum of the
stated cash coupon income and any non-cash income (such as payment in-kind income and amortization/accretion of purchase discounts and origination, extension and exit
fees) less investment-level financing costs. For investments in net lease real estate, the Company calculates net investment-level earnings by subtracting investment-level
financing costs from net operating income. Net equity capital invested is calculated by taking the gross initial invested capital less any financing. With respect to certain loans
and investment-level financing, the Company assumes the one-month USD LIBOR as of June 30, 2018 when calculating ROE. The Company’s ROE calculation relies on a number
of assumptions and estimates that are subject to change, some of which are outside the control of the Company. Actual results may differ materially from the Company’s
expectations. As such, there can be no assurance that the actual ROE will be equivalent to the estimated ROE. In addition, the Company’s methodology for calculating ROE may
differ from methodologies employed by other companies to calculate the same or similar supplemental financial measures, and accordingly, the presented ROE may not be
comparable to the ROE reported by other companies.

We present Internal Rate of Return (“IRR”), which is a supplemental financial measure that represents the rate of return of an investment over a specific holding period
expressed as a percentage of the net equity capital invested. It is the discount rate that makes net present value of all cash outflows equal to the net present value of cash
inflows. The weighted average underwritten IRR reflects the returns underwritten and relies on a number of assumptions and estimates that are subject to change. Such
assumptions and estimates around hold period, prepayments or defaults, cost of borrowing, cap rates, rent increases, operating costs, and exit assumptions, among many
others, may be outside of the control of the Company. With respect to certain loans included in the weighted average underwritten IRR shown, the calculation assumes certain
estimates with respect to the timing and magnitude of the initial future fundings for the total loan commitment and associated loan repayments. In addition, the Company’s
methodology for calculating IRR involves subjective judgement and discretion and may differ from methodologies used by other companies, when calculating the same or similar
supplemental financial measures and may not be comparable with other companies. Actual results may differ materially from the Company’s expectations. As such, there can be
no assurance that the actual weighted average IRRs will be equivalent to the underwritten weighted average IRRs presented.

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING NON-GAAP 
FINANCIAL MEASURES AND DEFINITIONS (CONT’D)
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Colony Credit Real Estate, Inc. (“CLNC”, “Colony Credit Real Estate” or the “Company”) currently holds investment interests through the following four reportable
segments, which are based on how management reviews and manages its business:

Loan Portfolio
As of June 30, 2018, the Company’s Loan Portfolio included senior mortgage loans, mezzanine loans and preferred equity interests as well as participations in such
loans. The Loan Portfolio also includes acquisition, development and construction loan arrangements accounted for as equity method investments as well as loans and
preferred equity interests held through joint ventures with an affiliate of our Sponsor (Colony Capital, Inc.) which were deconsolidated as a result of the merger and
subsequently treated as equity method investments.

• Senior mortgage loans include junior participations in our originated senior mortgage loans for which we have syndicated the senior participations to other
investors and retained the junior participations for our portfolio and contiguous mezzanine loans where we own both the senior and junior loan positions. We
believe these investments are more similar to the senior mortgage loans we originate than other loan types given their credit quality and risk profile

• Mezzanine loans include other subordinated loans

• Preferred equity balances include related equity participation interests

CRE Debt Securities
As of June 30, 2018, the Company’s Commercial Real Estate (“CRE”) Debt Securities included both investment grade and non-investment grade rated CMBS bonds
(including “B-pieces” of CMBS securitization pools).

Net Lease Real Estate (or “Net Lease”)
As of June 30, 2018, the Company’s Net Lease investments included direct investments in commercial real estate with long-term leases to tenants on a net lease
basis, where such tenants are generally responsible for property operating expenses such as insurance, utilities, maintenance capital expenditures and real estate
taxes.

Other
As of June 30, 2018, the Company’s Other assets included direct investments in non-core operating real estate equity, real estate acquired in settlement of loans and
investments in real estate private equity interests (“Private Equity Interests” or “PE Interests”).

NOTES REGARDING REPORTABLE SEGMENTS
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I .  BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS

Business & 
Financial

 Completed name change to Colony Credit Real Estate, Inc. effective June 25, 2018

 Added to the U.S. Small-cap Russell 2000 Index effective June 25, 2018

 Second quarter 2018 GAAP net income attributable to common stockholders of $16.0 million, or $0.12 per 
diluted share and core earnings of $40.3 million, or $0.31 per diluted share(1)

 Undepreciated book value of $3.1 billion, or $23.80 per diluted share, as of June 30, 2018

 Declared and paid monthly dividend of $0.145 per share of class A and B-3 common stock for April, May and 
June. The dividend represents an annualized dividend of $1.74 per share of common stock, equating to a 8.3% 
dividend yield based on the $21.00 closing price on August 3, 2018 

 Subsequent to Q2 2018, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a monthly dividend of $0.145 per share of 
class A and B-3 common stock for July and August

Capitalization 
& Liquidity

Investment 
Activity

 During the second quarter 2018, allocated and initially funded $592 million and $460 million of capital, 
respectively. Funded an additional $18 million of capital for investments closed prior to the second quarter

 Subsequent to quarter end, allocated and initially funded an additional $855 million and $380 million of capital, 
respectively, through closed deals or deals in advanced stages of execution 

 Subsequent to quarter end, closed first European investments, which includes the purchase of a triple 
net leased office campus and a preferred equity investment in a core-office development project

 Year-to-date, allocated approximately $1.6 billion of total capital through closed deals or deals in advanced 
stages of execution, with an expected weighted average return on equity and total internal rate of return of 
approximately 11% and 13%, respectively

 Increased existing master repurchase facility capacity by $250 million to $2.0 billion from $1.7 billion

 Approximately $1.3 billion of excess borrowing capacity under master repurchase facilities

 As of August 3, 2018, total corporate liquidity of approximately $419 million through cash-on-hand of $39 
million and availability under the corporate revolving credit facility of $380 million

See footnotes in the appendix
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Count
Carrying
value( 2)

% of
total

Senior mortgage loans 54 1,769,043$      39%

Mezzanine loans 19 481,613             10%

Preferred equity(3) 7 300,319             7%

CRE debt securities(4) 46 341,625             7%

Net lease real estate(5) 10 665,952             15%

Other owned real estate(5)(6) 12 755,285             17%

Private equity interests 6 241,453             5%

Total portfolio 154 4,555,290$ 100%

I .  PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS

Geography(7)

Overview Property type(7)

($ in thousands, unless otherwise stated; as of June 30, 2018; at CLNC share)

Hotel
26%

Office
25%

Industrial
16%

Multifamily
14%

Retail
14%

Other(8) 

5%

West
35%

Northeast
20%

Southeast
19%

Midwest
19%

Southwest
6%

Other(9)

1%

See footnotes in the appendix

$4.6 Billion Total Investment-Level Assets(2)

$3.1 Billion Total Book Equity Value(1)

$4.9 Billion Total At-Share Assets(1)

Non-core 
assets
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I I .  LOAN PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS

Fixed vs. Floating(7)

Overview Investment type(7)

(As of June 30, 2018; at CLNC share)

See footnotes in the appendix

Senior 
loans
69%

Mezzanine 
loans
19%

Preferred 
equity
12%

Floating
73%

Fixed
27%

$2.6 billion Total loan portfolio(1)(2)

80 Total number of investments

$32 million Average loan size

2.3 years W.A. remaining term(3)

3.7 years W.A. extended remaining term(4)

7.4% W.A. unlevered all-in yield(2)(5)

~11%
Illustrative W.A. levered yield(6)

A 50 basis point increase in LIBOR would increase illustrative 
W.A. levered yield by ~22 basis points

97% of senior 
loans are 

floating rate
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Number of
investments

Carrying 
value(1) (2)

W.A. unlevered 
all- in yield(2) (3)

W.A. remaining
term (years)(4)

W.A. extended
term (years)(5)

Floating rate

Senior mortgage loans 50 1,716,384$    6.3% 1.6 3.2

Mezzanine loans 8 112,450          11.2% 0.6 2.1

Preferred equity 1 27,756            14.9% 0.5 1.5

Total / W.A. f loating rate 59 1,856,590   6.8% 1.5 3.1

Fixed rate

Senior mortgage loans 4 52,659            8.6% 1.8 2.5

Mezzanine loans 11 369,163          8.3% 2.5 3.5

Preferred equity(6) 6 272,563          10.3% 8.0 8.2

Total / W.A. f ixed rate 21 694,385      9.1% 4.6 5.3

Total / W.A. 80 2,550,975$ 7.4% 2.3 3.7

Number of
investments

Carrying 
value(1) (2)

W.A. unlevered 
all- in yield(2) (3)

W.A. remaining
term (years)(4)

W.A. extended
term (years)(5)

Floating rate

Senior mortgage loans 50 1,716,384$    6.3% 1.6 3.2

Mezzanine loans 8 112,450          11.2% 0.6 2.1

Preferred equity 1 27,756            14.9% 0.5 1.5

Total / W.A. f loating rate 59 1,856,590   6.8% 1.5 3.1

Fixed rate

Senior mortgage loans 4 52,659            8.6% 1.8 2.5

Mezzanine loans 11 369,163          8.3% 2.5 3.5

Preferred equity(6) 6 272,563          10.3% 8.0 8.2

Total / W.A. f ixed rate 21 694,385      9.1% 4.6 5.3

Total / W.A. 80 2,550,975$ 7.4% 2.3 3.7

I I .  LOAN PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW

Property type(7)

Geography(7)

($ in thousands; as of June 30, 2018; at CLNC share)

Hotel
40%

Retail
19%

Multifamily
14%

Office
13%

Other(8)

8%

Industrial
6%

West
47%

Northeast
24%

Southeast
14%

Southwest
9%

Midwest
5%

Other(9)

1%

See footnotes in the appendix
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Rating
Number of

investments
Principal

amount(1)

Carrying
value(1)

W.A. unlevered
all- in yield(2)

W.A. term
in years(3)

Investment grade rated BBB- 33 263,765$           195,904$           7.2% 8.1

Non-invesment grade rated BB | B 10 131,439             86,985                11.7% 5.8

Non-rated n/a 3 101,718             58,736                5.2% 5.0

Total / W.A. 46 496,922$       341,625$       8.0% 7.0

12%

0%

14%

6%

15%

24%
28%

1%
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Investment grade
Non-investment grade
Non-rated

I I I .  CRE DEBT SECURITIES
($ in thousands; as of June 30, 2018; at CLNC share)

%
 o

f p
or

tf
ol

io

CRE debt securities by vintage(4)

See footnotes in the appendix

Vintage year
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Number of  
buildings

Rentable 
square feet

Undepreciated
carrying value(1)

Carrying 
value(1) Q2 NOI(2)

W.A. % leased 
at end of  period(3) (4)

W.A. remaining
lease term (years)(5)

Industrial 45 8,793 471,024$            458,487$         7,537$              98% 3.5

Office 4 842 144,302              135,647            1,896                100% 4.1

Retail 10 468 76,173                 71,818              1,420                100% 5.2

Total / W.A. 59 10,103 691,499$        665,952$      10,853$        98% 3.8

IV. NET LEASE REAL ESTATE

Property type(6)

($ and square feet in thousands; as of June 30, 2018, unless otherwise stated; at CLNC share)

Industrial
68%

Office
21%

Retail
11%

Midwest
53%

Southeast
29%

Northeast
11%

West
7%

Geography(6) W.A. remaining lease term(5)(6)

+5.0 yrs
15%

4.1 - 5.0 yrs
10%

3.1 - 4.0 yrs
68%

2.1 - 3.0 yrs
2%

<1.0 yr
5%

See footnotes in the appendix
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Number of  
buildings

Rentable 
square feet

Undepreciated
carrying value(1)

Carrying 
value(1) Q2 NOI(2)

W.A. % leased 
at end of  period(3)

W.A. remaining
lease term (years)(4)

Office 33 2,601 532,149$            534,067$         7,168$              89% 4.6

Multifamily 107 n/a 221,679              213,278            3,810                94% n/a

Hotel 1 n/a 8,355                   7,940                129                   75% n/a

Total / W.A. 141 2,601 762,183$        755,285$      11,107$        90% 4.6

+5 yrs
83%

1.1 - 2.0 yrs
6%

<1.0 yr
11%

Midwest
38%

Southeast
27%

West
21%

Northeast
14%

Office
70%

Multifamily
29%

Hotel
1%

V. OTHER REAL ESTATE EQUITY

Property type(5)

($ and square feet in thousands; as of June 30, 2018, unless otherwise stated; at CLNC share)

See footnotes in the appendix

Geography(5) W.A. remaining lease term(4)(5)
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West
18%

Asia
18%

Various (US)
16%

Europe
14%

Northeast
12%

Southeast
9%

Mid-Atlantic
5%

Midwest
5%

Mexico & 
Caribbean 3%

Residential / 
Condo
21%

Office
17%

Multifamily
15%

Other(6)

13%

Land
11%

Lodging
10%

Retail
10%

Industrial
3%

V. PRIVATE EQUITY INTERESTS

Investment type(5)

Geography(5)

(As of June 30, 2018, unless otherwise stated; at CLNC share)

See footnotes in the appendix

Overview

$241 million Carrying value(1)

5% % of total investment portfolio(2)

107 Total number of funds

86% Carrying value as a % of underlying 
General Partner NAV(3)

1.2 years W.A. remaining life(4)
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VI.  CAPITALIZATION HIGHLIGHTS
(As of June 30, 2018, unless otherwise stated; at CLNC share)

See footnotes in the appendix

Overview

$4.8 billion Total capitalization
(excluding cash)

$1.7 billion Total outstanding debt(1)

$380 million
Corporate revolving credit 
facility availability
As of August 3, 2018

$1.3 billion Master repurchase facilities 
availability

0.5x Net debt-to-equity ratio(2)

4.39% Blended cost of financing(3)

Capital structure(4)

Stockholders' 
equity
64%

Mortgage 
debt
17%

Master 
repurchase 

facilities
13%

CMBS credit 
facilities

3%

Securitization 
bonds payable

3%
Corporate revolving 

credit facility
<1%

Total capitalization
$4.8 billion
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Maximum 
availability

Recourse vs. 
Non-recourse(1)

W.A. contractual
interest rate(2)

Outstanding 
debt (UPB)(3)

Corporate debt

Corporate revolving credit facility $400,000 Recourse L + 2.25% $25,000

Investment-level debt

Mortgage debt – net lease (fixed) Non-recourse 4.30% 363,093

Mortgage debt – net lease (floating) Non-recourse L + 2.49% 58,061

Mortgage debt – other real estate equity (fixed) Non-recourse 4.56% 265,676

Mortgage debt – other real estate equity (floating) Non-recourse L + 2.44% 116,268

Master repurchase facilities $1,950,000 Limited recourse L + 2.30% 648,178

CMBS credit facilities Recourse L + 1.20% 127,367

Securitization bonds payable Non-recourse L + 3.07% 124,671

Total debt $1,728,314

Book value

Stockholders' equity $2,992,911

Noncontrolling interests in operating partnership 72,273

Total book value of  common equity (CLNC share) 3,065,184

Total capitalizat ion $4,793,498

VI.  CAPITALIZATION OVERVIEW
($ in thousands; as of June 30, 2018, unless otherwise stated)

See footnotes in the appendix
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VI.  INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
(As of June 30, 2018)

► CLNC’s loan portfolio benefits from a rising rate environment

► Approximately 97% of senior mortgage loans are floating rate

► Approximately 73% of the total loan portfolio is  floating rate

► A 100 basis point increase in one-month USD LIBOR would increase our annual net interest income by $9.3 million (or 
$0.07 per diluted share) on the loan portfolio

$4.6 
$9.3 

$13.9 
$18.5 

 $-

 $5.0

 $10.0

 $15.0

 $20.0

 $25.0

0.50% 1.00% 1.50% 2.00%

Change in one-month USD LIBOR
0.50% 1.00% 1.50% 2.00%

$ 
in

 m
ill

io
ns

($0.04 per share)
($0.07 per share)

($0.11 per share)

($0.14 per share)

Net interest income sensitivity to LIBOR increases(1)(2)

See footnotes in the appendix
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VII .  IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

Colony Credit Real Estate was formed on January 31, 2018, through the combination of a select commercial real estate debt
and credit real estate portfolio of Colony Capital, Inc. (“Colony Capital Investment Entities”) with substantially all of the assets
and liabilities of NorthStar Real Estate Income Trust, Inc. and all of the assets and liabilities of NorthStar Real Estate Income
II, Inc.

For the period ending and prior to December 31, 2017, the following financial statements represent only the results of
operations for the Colony Capital Investment Entities, as the accounting acquirer, on a stand-alone basis. As a result,
comparisons of the Company’s period to period accompanying consolidated financial information may not be meaningful.



20
20

June 30, 2018
(Unaudited) December 31, 2017

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 155,377                           25,204                              
Restricted cash 116,466                           41,901                              
Loans and preferred equity held for investment, net 2,079,134                        1,300,784                        
Real estate securities, available for sale, at fair value 198,151                           -                                    
Real estate, net 1,485,557                        219,740                           
Investments in unconsolidated ventures ($241,453 and $24,417 at fair value, respectively) 731,642                           203,720                           
Receivables, net 35,861                              35,512                              
Deferred leasing costs and intangible assets, net 102,426                           11,014                              
Other assets 95,215                              1,527                                
Mortgage loans held in securitization trusts, at fair value 3,154,112                        -                                    

Total assets 8,153,941$               1,839,402$               
L iabilit ies

Securitization bonds payable, net 126,256                           108,679                           
Mortgage and other notes payable, net 884,729                           280,982                           
Credit facilities 800,545                           -                                    
Due to related party 14,513                              -                                    
Accrued and other liabilities 46,814                              5,175                                
Intangible liabilities, net 17,789                              36                                     
Escrow deposits payable 71,529                              36,960                              
Dividends payable 18,993                              -                                    
Mortgage obligations issued by securitization trusts, at fair value 3,010,636                        -                                    

Total liabilit ies 4,991,804                 431,832                    
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 
2018 and December 31, 2017

-                                    -                                    

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share
Class A, 905,000,000 shares authorized, 83,487,352 and 100 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 
2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively

835                                   -                                    

Class B-3, 45,000,000 shares authorized, 44,399,444 and no shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 
2018, and December 31, 2017, respectively

444                                   -                                    

Additional paid-in capital 2,896,695                        821,031                           
Retained earnings 97,715                              258,777                           
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,778)                               -                                    

Total stockholders’ equity 2,992,911                        1,079,808                        
Noncontrolling interests in investment entities 96,953                              327,762                           
Noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership 72,273                              -                                    

Total equity 3,162,137                        1,407,570                        
Total liabilit ies and equity 8,153,941$               1,839,402$               

VI I .  APPENDIX – CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands, except share and per share data; as of June 30, 2018)
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Three Months Ended June 30,
2018 2017

Net interest income
Interest income 36,795$                           36,904$                           
Interest expense (9,703)                               (5,647)                               
Interest income on mortgage loans held in securitization trusts 39,496                              -                                    
Interest expense on mortgage obligations issued by securitization trusts (36,459)                             -                                    

Net interest income 30,129                              31,257                              

Property and other income
Property operating income 39,477                              5,762                                
Other income 899                                   390                                   

Total property and other income 40,376                              6,152                                

Expenses
Management fee expense 11,791                              -                                    
Property operating expense 16,256                              1,857                                
Transaction, investment and servicing expense 3,497                                709                                   
Interest expense on real estate 9,850                                1,066                                
Depreciation and amortization 23,359                              2,745                                
Administrative expense (including $1,798 and $0 of equity-based compensation expense, respectively) 6,884                                3,729                                

Total expenses 71,637                              10,106                              

Other income (loss)
Unrealized gain on mortgage loans and obligations held in securitization trusts, net 3,696                                -                                    
Realized loss on mortgage loans and obligations held in securitization trusts, net (2,203)                               -                                    
Other gain (loss) on investments, net 10                                     (313)                                  

Income before equity in earnings of  unconsolidated ventures and income taxes 371                           26,990                      
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures 15,661                              6,219                                
Income tax expense (158)                                  (885)                                  

Net income 15,874                      32,324                      
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests:

Investment entities 470                                   (9,375)                               
Operating Partnership (336)                                  -                                    

Net income attributable to Colony Credit  Real Estate, Inc. common stockholders 16,008$                    22,949$                    

Net income per common share – basic and diluted 0.12$                        0.48$                        

Weighted average shares of  common stock outstanding – basic and diluted 127,887                    44,399                      

Dividends declared per share of  common stock 0.44$                        -$                              

VI I .  APPENDIX – CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS 
OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data; as of June 30, 2018) (Unaudited)
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As of  June 30, 2018 As of  March 31, 2018
Class A common stock 83,487,352                    83,487,352                    
Class B-3 common stock 44,399,444                    44,399,444                    
OP units 3,075,623                      3,075,623                      
Total common stock and OP units outstanding 130,962,419                  130,962,419                  

VI I .  APPENDIX – OUTSTANDING COMMON 
SHARES AND OP UNITS
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As of  June 30, 2018
GAAP book value (excluding noncontrolling interests in investment entities) 3,065,184$                  

Accumulated depreciation and amortization 51,440                          
Undepreciated book value 3,116,624$                  

Undepreciated book value per share(4) 23.80$                          

Total common shares and OP units outstanding(4) 130,962                        

As of  June 30, 2018
Consolidated NCI(1) At  CLNC share(2)

Cash and cash equivalents 155,377$                2,509$                     152,868$                
Restricted cash 116,466                   2,956                       113,510                   
Loans and preferred equity held for investment, net 2,079,134               16,895                     2,062,239               
Real estate securities, available for sale, at fair value 198,151                   -                            198,151                   
Real estate, net 1,485,557               163,765                   1,321,792               
Investments in unconsolidated ventures 731,642                   -                            731,642                   
Receivables, net 35,861                     827                          35,034                     
Deferred leasing costs and intangible assets, net 102,426                   9,954                       92,472                     
Other assets 95,215                     555                          94,660                     
Mortgage loans held in securitization trusts, at fair value(3) 3,154,112               3,010,636               143,476                   

Total assets 8,153,941$             3,208,097$             4,945,844$             

VI I .  APPENDIX – RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO 
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
($ and shares in thousands, except per share data; as of June 30, 2018) (Unaudited)

See footnotes in the appendix

Reconciliation of GAAP total assets to CLNC share of total assets

Reconciliation of GAAP book value to undepreciated book value
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Three Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Net income attributable to Colony Credit Real Estate, Inc. common stockholders 16,008$                        
Adjustments:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest of the Operating Partnership 336                                
Non-cash equity compensation expense 1,798                            
Transaction costs 2,342                            
Depreciation and amortization 24,321                          
Net unrealized gain on investments (2,898)                           
Adjustments related to noncontrolling interests (1,657)                           

Core earnings attributable to Colony Credit Real Estate, Inc. common stockholders and noncontrolling interest of the Operating Partnership 40,250$                        

Core earnings per share(1) 0.31$                            

Weighted average number of common shares and OP units(1) 130,962                        

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018      
Net lease 

real estate
Other real 

estate equity
Net income (loss) attributable to Colony Credit Real Estate, Inc. common stockholders (3,067)$                (6,043)$                
Adjustments:

Straight-line rent revenue and amortization of above- and below-market lease intangibles 170                       (931)                      
Interest income (1)                          -                        
Interest expense 5,100                    4,752                    
Transaction, investing and servicing expense 7                           (15)                        
Depreciation and amortization 8,910                    14,450                 
Administrative expense 6                           1                           
Unrealized gain / (loss) (10)                        -                        
Other income (1)                          -                        
NOI/EBITDA attributable to noncontrolling interest in investment entities (262)                      (1,107)                   

Total NOI or EBITDA, at share 10,853$               11,107$               

VI I .  APPENDIX – RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO 
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)
($ and shares in thousands, except per share data; as of June 30, 2018) (Unaudited)

See footnotes in the appendix

Reconciliation of GAAP net income to core earnings

Reconciliation of GAAP net income to NOI/EBITDA
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VII .  APPENDIX – FOOTNOTES
Page 7
1. The Company calculates Core Earnings per share, a non-GAAP financial measure, based on a weighted average number of common shares and OP units (held by members other

than the Company or its subsidiaries). For the second quarter 2018, the weighted average number of common shares and OP units was approximately 131.0 million
Page 8
1. Represents total assets and equity value at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018. This includes noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership and excludes noncontrolling

interests in investment entities
2. Represents carrying values at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
3. Preferred equity balances include $56.8 million of carrying value at our share related to equity participation interests
4. Includes securitization assets which are presented net of the impact from consolidation
5. Net lease and other real estate equity includes deferred leasing costs and intangible assets
6. Other real estate equity consists of multi-tenant office, multifamily residential and hotel assets
7. Based on carrying values at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018 and excludes CMBS, mortgage loans held in securitization trusts and private equity interests
8. Other includes: (i) manufactured housing communities and (ii) commercial and residential development and predevelopment assets
9. Other includes one non-U.S. collateral asset
Page 9
1. Represents carrying values at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
2. Carrying value at CLNC share includes $261.1 million related to NY hospitality loans on non-accrual status; interest income is recognized on a cash basis. During the second quarter

2018, the Company received and recognized $1.0 million in interest income on the NY hospitality loans which was not included in the W.A. unlevered all-in yield calculation
3. Represents the remaining loan term based on the current contractual maturity date of loans and is weighted by carrying value at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
4. Represents the remaining loan term based on maximum maturity date assuming all extension options on loans are exercised by the borrower and is weighted by carrying value at

CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
5. In addition to the stated cash coupon rate, unlevered all-in yield includes non-cash payment in-kind interest income and the accrual of origination, extension and exit fees.

Unlevered all-in yield for the loan portfolio assumes the applicable floating benchmark rate as of June 30, 2018 for W.A. calculations
6. Illustrative W.A. levered yield represents investment net interest income from the senior loan portfolio utilizing leverage of 75% at L+ 2.25% and unlevered interest income from

mezzanine and preferred equity investments, divided by the implied net carrying value (carrying value less assumed leverage) at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
7. Based on carrying values at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
Page 10
1. Represents carrying values at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
2. Carrying value at CLNC share includes $261.1 million related to NY hospitality loans on non-accrual status; interest income is recognized on a cash basis. During the second quarter

2018, the Company received and recognized $1.0 million in interest income on the NY hospitality loans which was not included in the W.A. unlevered all-in yield calculation
3. In addition to the stated cash coupon rate, unlevered all-in yield includes non-cash payment in-kind interest income and the accrual of origination, extension and exit fees.

Unlevered all-in yield for the loan portfolio assumes the applicable floating benchmark rate as of June 30, 2018 for W.A. calculations
4. Represents the remaining loan term based on the current contractual maturity date of loans and is weighted by carrying value at CLNC share
5. Represents the remaining term based on maximum maturity date assuming all extension options on loans are exercised by the borrower
6. Preferred equity balances include $56.8 million of carrying value at our share related to equity participation interests
7. Based on carrying values at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
8. Other includes: (i) manufactured housing communities and (ii) commercial and residential development and predevelopment assets
9. Other includes one non-U.S. collateral asset
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VII .  APPENDIX – FOOTNOTES (CONT’D)

Page 11
1. Represents principal amounts and carrying values at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018; at CLNC share values for securitization assets are presented net of the impact from

consolidation
2. In addition to the stated cash coupon rate, unlevered all-in yield includes non-cash interest income related to the accretion of purchase discounts and are loss-adjusted for the non-

rated CRE debt securities. W.A. calculation based on carrying value at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
3. W.A. calculation based on carrying value at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
4. Based on carrying values at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
Page 12
1. Represents undepreciated carrying value and carrying value at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
2. Represents reported NOI for the second quarter 2018 at CLNC share
3. Represents the percent leased as of June 30, 2018 and is weighted by undepreciated carrying value at CLNC share
4. W.A. percent leased for office properties and the total net lease portfolio excludes one vacant office property undergoing a new business plan. Including the vacant office property,

W.A. percent leased for office properties and the total net lease portfolio would be 75% and 93%, respectively
5. Based on in-place leases (defined as occupied and paying leases) as of June 30, 2018 and assumes that no renewal options are exercised. W.A. calculation based on

undepreciated carrying value at CLNC share
6. Based on undepreciated carrying values at CLNC share
Page 13
1. Represents undepreciated carrying value and carrying value at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
2. Represents reported NOI for the second quarter 2018 at CLNC share
3. Represents the percent leased as of June 30, 2018 except for hotel assets which reflects the average occupancy for the second quarter 2018. W.A. calculation based on

undepreciated carrying value at CLNC share
4. Based on in-place leases (defined as occupied and paying leases) as of June 30, 2018 and assumes that no renewal options are exercised. W.A. calculation based on

undepreciated carrying value at CLNC share. Includes office properties only
5. Based on undepreciated carrying values at CLNC share
Page 14
1. Represents carrying value at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
2. Based on total investment-level assets at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
3. Based on adjusted general partner (“GP”) net asset value (“NAV”) as of March 31, 2018, adjusted for Q2 2018 capital contributions and distributions
4. Represents the expected W.A. remaining life based on carrying values at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
5. Based on the underlying fund interests in private equity investments by investment type and geographic location based on GP NAV as of March 31, 2018
6. Primarily includes leisure, self-storage, financial services and healthcare
Page 15
1. Represents unpaid principal balance at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
2. Represents CLNC’s share of total outstanding secured debt agreements (UPB) less unrestricted cash at CLNC’s share divided by total stockholders’ equity as of June 30, 2018;

stockholders’ equity includes noncontrolling interest in the Operating Partnership and excludes noncontrolling interest in investment entities
3. Assumes the applicable floating benchmark rate as of June 30, 2018 for W.A. calculations
4. Based on unpaid principal balance at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
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VII .  APPENDIX – FOOTNOTES (CONT’D)
Page 16
1. Subject to customary non-recourse carve-outs
2. W.A. calculation based on outstanding debt at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
3. Represents unpaid principal balance at CLNC share as of June 30, 2018
Page 17
1. Represents the impact on net interest income assuming changes in one month USD LIBOR for the loan portfolio only
2. Per share data based on common shares and OP units outstanding as of June 30, 2018
Page 23
1. Represents interests in assets held by third party partners
2. Assets at CLNC share represents the proportionate share attributed to CLNC based on CLNC’s ownership by asset
3. Reflects the net impact of securitization assets and related obligations which are consolidated for accounting purposes
4. The Company calculates undepreciated book value per share, a non-GAAP financial measure, based on the total number of common shares and OP units (held by members other

than the Company or its subsidiaries) outstanding at the end of the reporting period. As of June 30, 2018, the total number of common shares and OP units outstanding was
approximately 131.0 million

Page 24
1. The Company calculates Core Earnings per share, a non-GAAP financial measure, based on a weighted average number of common shares and OP units (held by members other

than the Company or its subsidiaries). For the second quarter 2018, the weighted average number of common shares and OP units was approximately 131.0 million
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Company Website:
www.clncredit.com

VII .  COMPANY INFORMATION
Colony Credit Real Estate, Inc. (NYSE: CLNC) is one of the largest publicly traded commercial real estate credit REITs, focused on
originating, acquiring, financing and managing a diversified portfolio consisting primarily of CRE senior mortgage loans, mezzanine
loans, preferred equity, debt securities and net leased properties predominantly in the United States. Colony Credit Real Estate is
externally managed by a subsidiary of leading global real estate and investment management firm, Colony Capital, Inc. Colony Credit
Real Estate is organized as a Maryland corporation that intends to elect to be taxed as a REIT for U.S. federal income tax purposes for its
taxable year ending December 31, 2018. For additional information regarding the Company and its management and business, please
refer to www.clncredit.com.

Analyst Coverage:
Raymond James
Stephen Laws
901-579-4868

Headquarters:
Los Angeles
515 South Flower Street
44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
310-282-8220

New York
590 Madison Avenue
34th Floor
New York, NY 10022
212-547-2600

Investor Relations:
ADDO Investor Relations
Lasse Glassen
310-829-5400
lglassen@addoir.com

Press & Media:
Owen Blicksilver P.R., Inc.
Caroline Luz
203-656-2829
caroline@blicksilverpr.com

Stock & Transfer Agent:
American Stock & Transfer 
Trust Company (AST)
866-751-6317
help@astfinancial.com

NYSE Ticker:
CLNC

Shareholder information

http://www.clncredit.com/
http://www.clncredit.com/
mailto:lglassen@addoir.com
mailto:caroline@blicksilverpr.com
mailto:help@astfinancial.com

	Supplemental Financial Report �Second Quarter 2018
	Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
	Important Note Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures and definitions
	Important Note Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures and definitions (cont’d)
	Notes regarding reportable segments
	Table of contents
	I. Business Highlights
	I. Portfolio highlights
	II. Loan portfolio Highlights
	II. Loan portfolio overview
	III. CRE Debt securities
	IV. Net lease real estate
	V. Other real estate Equity
	V. Private equity interests
	VI. Capitalization Highlights
	VI. Capitalization overview
	VI. Interest Rate sensitivity
	VII. Appendix
	VII. Important note regarding financial statements
	VII. Appendix – Consolidated Balance sheet
	VII. Appendix – Consolidated Statements of operations
	VII. Appendix – Outstanding common shares and Op units
	VII. Appendix – reconciliation of gaap to non-gaap financial information
	VII. Appendix – Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-gaap financial information (Cont’d)
	VII. Appendix – Footnotes
	VII. Appendix – Footnotes (cont’d)
	VII. Appendix – Footnotes (cont’d)
	VII. Company information


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



